

United States Courts
Southern District of Texas
FILED
DEC 21 200
Clayton M. Alby, Clerk

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

MARK NEWBY, et al., Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ENRON CORP., et al.,

Defendants.

§ Civil Action No. H-01-3624
(Consolidated)

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO APPOINT
AMALGAMATED BANK, THE REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, DEUTSCHE ASSET MANAGEMENT,
HBK INVESTMENTS, AND THE CENTRAL STATES PENSION FUND
AS LEAD PLAINTIFF AND TO APPROVE LEAD PLAINTIFF'S
CHOICE OF CO-LEAD AND CO-LIAISON COUNSEL**

68

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
III. SUMMARY OF PENDING ACTIONS	5
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. Movants Should Be Appointed Lead Plaintiff	8
1. Movants Have the Largest Financial Interest in the Relief Sought by the Class	8
2. Movants Are Qualified Under Rule 23	9
3. The Claims of Movants Are Typical of the Claims of the Class	10
4. Movants Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Interests of the Class	11
B. This Court Should Approve Movants' Choice of Co-Lead and Co-Liaison Counsel	11
V. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Durrett v. John Deere Co.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 555 (N.D. Tex. 1993)	10
<i>Gluck v. CellStar Corp.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 542 (N.D. Tex. 1997)	1
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software</i> , 939 F. Supp. 57 (D. Mass. 1996)	12
<i>Holley v. Kitty Hawk, Inc.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 275 (N.D. Tex. 2001)	11
<i>In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 214 (D.D.C. 1999)	9
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	9
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	12
<i>Krogman v. Sterritt</i> , 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001)	10, 11
<i>Netsky v. Capstead Mortgage Corp.</i> , No. 3:98-CV-1716-L, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9941 (N.D. Tex. July 12, 2000)	9
<i>Shipes v. Trinity Indus.</i> , 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993)	10
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§77k	4, 5
§77l(a)(2)	4, 5
§77z-1	3
§78j(b)	4
§78t(a)	4, 5
§78u-4	3
§78u-4(a)(3)(A)(i)	3, 5
§78u-4(a)(3)(A)(ii)	5
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)	5, 11
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(i)	3, 8
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)	4, 9
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(II)(aa)	11
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)(bb)	9
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)(cc)	9
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(v)	11

	Page
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23	4
Rule 23(a)	4, 10
Rule 23(a)(3)	10
17 C.F.R.	
§240.10b-5	4, 5
